Installation Manual
INMARSAT-1 MES
Model FELCOM18
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ........................................................................................... ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS........................................................................................................ iii
1. MOUNTING..............................................................................................................1-1
1.1 Antenna Unit ......................................................................................................................1-1

Standard supply
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna Unit IC-118 - 1 w/FP16-02501
Terminal Unit IC-218 - 1 w/CP16-05200, SP16-01301, FP16-02600
Junction Box IC-318 - 1
SSAS Alert Unit IC-307 - 2 For SSAS only
Installation
Materials
CP16-05511 001-189-560 1 For IC-118, 30 m
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Printer PP-520 - 1
Distress Alert/ Re-
ceived Call Unit
IC-305 - 1
Alarm Unit IC-306 - 1
AC/DC Power Supply
Unit
PR-240 - 1
SSAS Alert Unit IC-307 - 1
PC Terminal Software OP16-57 001-180-050 1
Cable Assy. COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-560-452-11 1 5P, 10 m
COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-103-868-11 1 5P, 20 m
COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-103-869-11 1 5P, 30m
COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-132-829-11 1 5P, 40 m
COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-132-828-11 1 5P, 50 m
Flush Mount Kit OP16-27 004-448-000 1 For IC-305/306
OP16-28 004-448-010 1 For IC-307
Antenna Unit IC-118 - 1
Antenna Bracket CP16-05602 001-189-610 1 For IC-118
Antenna Base w/Hose
Clamp
OP16-72 001-323-420
1
Antenna Base w/
Mount Pipe
OP16-73 001-323-430
1
Antenna Base 2/U Bolt OP16-74 001-313-440 1
Antenna Base OP16-75 001-313-450 1
IPX2 Kit OP16-58 001-180-070 1 D-sub cables
Water Proof Kit OP16-59 001-180-080 1 For IC-218
OP16-60 001-180-090 1 For IC-318
OP16-67 001-189-380 1 For IC-305
OP16-68 001-189-400 1 For IC-307
GPS Board Kit OP16-62 001-180-100 1 For IC-218
Bracket Kit OP16-65 001-182-900 1
Key Template OP05-135 001-184-560 1 For Russian flag
vessels
iii
EQUIPMENT LISTS
Installation Materials CP16-05750 000-021-704 1 w/o pipe, 30 m
CP16-05790 000-021-715 w/o pipe, 30 m,
for armored cable
CP16-05760 000-021-713
w/o pipe, 40/50 m,
for armored cable
CP16-05770 000-021-714 w/o pipe, 100 m,
for armored cable
Hose clamp OP16-76-1 001-443-450 1 Nominal Diameter,
Mast Diameter
For 40A (  48.6)
OP16-76-2 001-443-460 1 Nominal Diameter,
Mast Diameter
For 65A to 80A (
76.3 to 89.1)
OP16-76-3 001-443-470 1 Nominal Diameter,
Mast Diameter
For 90A to 100A (
101.6 to 114.3)
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
iv
1. MOUNTING
1.1 Antenna Unit
1.1.1 Mounting location
Refer to IMO resolutions A663(16) and A.807(19), as amended.
• Mount the omnidirectional antenna
unit high atop a mast clear of stays
and the turning diameter of a radar
antenna. The ideal mounting loca-
tion would be where no obstacle
appears in the fore and aft direc-
tions down to -5° and down to 15°
in the port and starboard directions. The concept is illustrated in the figure below.
Shadow sector of the antenna mast, whip antenna, etc. should be within two de-
grees at one meter from the antenna unit.
• When two FELCOMs are installed, the horizontal
separation shall be at least 1.5 m and the vertical
separation, 1 m or more.
• If Inmarsat ship earth stations other than C are in-
stalled, separate the Inmarsat antenna at least 8 m
from the Inmarsat-C antenna.
• Separate the antenna unit
from an S-band radar as
shown in the figure to the right:
NOTICE
Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive sealant or contact
spray to coating or plastic parts of the equipment.
Those items contain organic solvents that can damage
coating and plastic parts, especially plastic connectors.
ANTENNA UNIT
55 1515
1.5 m or more
1 m or more1 m or more
-15°
Installation of two antenna units
HORIZONTAL LINE
Install above this line
5 m
15°
S-band radar
INSTALLTION
ZONE
PROHIBITED
ZONE
PROHIBITED
ZONE1.5 m
2 m2 m
2 m2 m
1-1
1.  MOUNTING
• The allowable vibration level as specified by Inmarsat is as shown in the table be-
low.
Allowable vibration level
• Avoid the location near tunnels and stacks; smoke and soot on the radome can low-
er signal level (10 m or more in horizontal distance).
• Separate the antenna unit 5 m from HF, VHF of 27 MHz antenna.
1.1.2 Mounting
The antenna cable is available in lengths of 30 m, 50 m and 100 m (see table below).
Note: When using the optional installation kit to install the antenna, refer to the outline
drawings at the back of this manual.
Antenna installation
Select a location to weld the grounding stud bolt (M6), keeping in mind the length of
the grounding cable RW-4747 (Included as installation materials) is 340 mm. The lo-
cation for welding the grounding stud bolt should allow the antenna ground and mast
ground to be connected with the grounding cable (to ground lightning strikes). For de-
tailed measurements, refer to the outline drawings at the back of this manual.
For information on wiring the antenna cable, refer to the manual included with the an-
tenna unit.
Frequency Level
2 to 10 Hz 2.54 mm Peak Amplitude

the printer. Fasten them with four
self-tapping screws ( 5x20).
Name Type Code No. Qty
Fixture 16-018-4201-1 100-317-841 1
Pan head screw M3x6 000-800-362 4
Self-tapping screw 4x16 000-162-605-10 4
Unfasten these screws.
Rotate.
Refasten screws.
405
200
1-6
1.  MOUNTING
1.5 AC/DC Power Supply Unit PR-240 (option)
Fix the unit on a table with four self-tapping screws.
AC/DC power supply unit PR-240
1-7
1.  MOUNTING
1.6 Junction Box IC-318
The junction box IC-318 is connected to the terminal unit by using the cable assy
16S0344 (2 m, attached to the junction box). Install the junction box within 2 m from
the terminal unit.
1. Remove four screws from the unit to separate the bottom chassis from the top
chassis.
2. Fix the bottom chassis to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws
(4x16, supplied).
3. Connect the cables referring to Chapter 2.
Junction box IC-318
1-8
2. WIRING
Wiring of FELCOM 18
Power supply
24 VDC
Copper strap
1.2 m
Ground wire
Distress alert/
Received call
unit IC-305
or IC-350
TP5FBAW-5DFB,30
m (No armor)
Connector at both
ends
0.34 m
Mini keyboard
(to USB terminal
on the front panel)
5D-FB-CV-NP, 30 m
8D-FB-CV, 50 m
12D-SFA-CV, 100 m
Connector at one end
For cable w/armor
IC-307 Navigator
CO-SPEVV-SB-C 0.2x5p
(option) or TTYCS(LA)-4
(Japanese Industrial
Standards)
LAN cable
(100Base-TX, local supply)
DGPS
Connector N-P-5DFB
N-P-8DFB
N-P-12DSFA
(Supplied, local arrangement)
24 VDC
VCTF-0.75x3C (5 m)
TNCP-NJ

2. Fasten three binding screws (M3x6, supplied with the kit) to attach the GPS Board
to the RF cover.
Name Type Code No. Qty
Binding Screw M3x6 000-163-479-10 3
GPS Board 16P0246 004-656-550 1
Connector Assy. 51065-0700-PHR7-L110 000-176-305-10 1
Cover
Spacer
6 pcs.
Nut,
flat washer
Pan head screw
M3x8, 18 pcs.
Torque
1.37±0.1 N m
Torque
0.76±0.02 N m Rounding
side
*
*
* * *
*
*
*
* ** * **
*
*
*
* * * *
*
**
*
*
*: Remove.
Nut
4-1
4.  HOW TO INSTALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
3. Attach the 51065-0700-PHR7-L110 connector assy. between J13 on the TER-
MCPU Board and J1 on the GPS board.
4. Attach the cable from the GPS board to J6 on the RF COMMCPU Board.
Use the clamp next to the connector to fix the cable.
5. Reassemble the terminal unit.
4.2 IPX2 Kit OP16-58/OP16-59
The optional kits OP16-58 and OP16-59 are used to protect the connectors on the ter-
minal unit from water splash. Note that these optional kits should be used as a pair.
4.2.1 OP16-58 (cables)
Connect the waterproofed D-sub cables to the rear of the terminal unit, instead of the
standard supply cable. For the connection at the IC-318, see section 4.3.
OP16-58 (Code No.: 001-180-070)
Name Type Code No. Qty
Cable Assy. H230817-1 001-176-552-10 1
H230817-2 000-176-553-10 1
XM-FD-361 000-176-551-10 1
GPS board
Binding screw
M3x6, 3 pcs.
J13
J6
4-2
4.  HOW TO INSTALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
4.2.2 OP16-59 (for connector ports)
OP16-59 (001-180-080)
USB port
Name Type Code No. Qty
Sponge for Dsub 16-023-3531 100-369-600-10 1
Cover for BNC 16-023-3534 100-369-630-10 1
Cover for USB 16-023-3535 100-369-641-10 1
USB Support 16-023-3536 100-369-650-10 1
Sponge for BNCR 16-023-3541 100-369-690-10 1
Dummy Plate 9P 16-023-3542 100-368-190-10 1
Dummy Plate 15P 16-023-3543 100-369-700-10 1
Dummy Plate 25P 16-023-3544 100-369-710-10 1
Binding Screw #4-40UNCX3/16 000-176-619-10 6
Attach the cover for USB
(16-023-3535) to the USB
connector, then connect it to
the terminal unit.
Cover for USB (triangle
mark should be upward.)
Cover for USB (triangle
mark should be upward.)
Fasten two binding screws
(pre-attached) to fix the USB
support (16-023-3536) as
shown right.
USB supportUSB support
1
2
4-3
4.  HOW TO INSTALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
D-sub ports
Peel the paper from the
sponge for Dsub (16-023-
3531), then attach the sponge
to the D-sub connectors at the
rear of the terminal unit.
Connect the cables supplied
with OP16-58 to the appro-
priate ports.
1
Sponge for DsubSponge for Dsub
2
Use the binding screws
(#4-40UNCx3/16) to fix the
dummy plates (for 9P, 15P
and 25P) to the appropriate
ports.
(Cables connected)
(No cables connected)
4-4
4.  HOW TO INSTALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
DGPS port
(Coaxial cable connected)
Pass the coaxial cable
through the slit on the cover
for BNC (16-023-3534).
Attach the connector* of the
coaxial cable to the DGPS
port.
USB supporUSB suppor

When the OP16-58 (described in paragraph 4.2.1) is used, replace the cable from the
IC-318 with the XM-FD-361 as shown below.
Name Type Code No. Qty
Cover gasket 16-023-5502 100-373-530-10 1
Grommet 16-023-5503 100-373-541-10 1
Attach the grommet
to this notch.
Cable assy.
XM-FD-361
Attach the cover
gasket to here
(reverse side).
Pan head screw
(M4x8, 2 pcs.)
    #  Color
 1 Blue
 2 Brown
 3 Purple
 4 Gray
 5 -
 6 Green
 7 Yellow
 8 Orange
 9 Pink
 10 Light-green
 11 White (w/black dots)
 12 White (w/red dots)
 13 Black
 14 Red
 15 Light-blue
4-7
4.  HOW TO INSTALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
OP16-67 (for IC-305), OP16-68 (for IC-307)
Note: To maintain the waterproofing, these units must be installed on a bulkhead or
wall, with the cable entry facing downwards. Further, the optional kits do not provide
waterproofing if the unit is installed with the cable entry facing upwards.
OP16-67 (Code No.: 001-189-380)
OP16-68 (Code No.: 001-189-400)
1. Unfasten four screws to remove cover of IC-305/IC-307.
2. Attach supplied fixing tape to the underside of the cover as shown in the illustra-
tion below.
3. Attach the cover.
4. For IC-307, remove the seal from the waterproofing cover and attach the cover as
shown in the illustration below.
Name Type Code No. Qty
Fixing Tape 24-009-1225 100-366-200-10 2
Name Type Code No. Qty
Waterproofing Cover 16-023-5501 100-374-950-10 1
Fixing Tape 24-009-1225 100-366-200-10 2
Fixing tape
(IC-305) (IC-307)
4-8
5. HOW TO CHANGE POWER SUP-
PLY SPECIFICATIONS
The AC-DC power supply PR-240 is shipped ready for connection to a 200-230 VAC
ship’s mains. If the ship’ mains is 100 VAC, change the tap connection and terminal
board connection as below. Attach a label supplied as accessories to the front panel
according to the ship’s mains.
Note: The DC output load must be less than 8 A.
Ship’s mains Tap connection Terminal board Label
200 to 230 VAC SEL 230 V Below (a) 200-230 VAC, 2.2-1.7 A,
1  50/60 Hz
100 to 115 VAC SEL 115 V Below (b) 100-115 VAC, 3.2-2.6 A,
1  50/60 Hz
Remove screw
and cover.
Cover
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
SEL
115V
1
2
3
100-115 VAC
1
2
3
200-230 VAC(a)
(b)
 Output Setting: Normal Close       Set plug to 2 & 3 pins of J4 (Factory setting)
Normal Open       Set plug to 1 & 2 pins of J4
AC Power Switch
(When connecting DC input, note that the DC power is
supplied even though this switch is turned off.)
Heat sink
Tap connection
(Pull out to disconnect.)
Front panel
Terminal board
Gray
Black
Gray
Black
Attach appropriate label.
Front panel
Coil
Relay
3
2
1
J4
 AC FAIL: Connect to Alarm system.
SEL
230V
5-1
5.  HOW TO CHANGE POWER SUPPLY SPECIFICATIONS
This page is intentionally left blank.
5-2
AP-1
APPENDIX 1 JIS CABLE GUIDE